

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

Case No. 16-587C
Judge Wolski

FIRST PRIORITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., HIGHMARK INC., F/K/A
HIGHMARK HEALTH SERVICES, HM HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY D/B/A
HIGHMARK HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY, HIGHMARK BCBSD INC., HIGHMARK
WEST VIRGINIA INC., HIGHMARK SELECT RESOURCES INC.

Plaintiffs,
v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PENNSYLVANIA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT IN
OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS**

SEAN M. CONCANNON
Deputy General Counsel
Attorney ID 205998
Governor's Office of General Counsel
333 Market Street, 17th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Tel: (717) 783-6563
sconcannon@pa.gov

AMY G. DAUBERT
Chief Counsel
Attorney ID 62064
Office of Chief Counsel for Insurance
1341 Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Tel: (717) 787-2567
adaubert@pa.gov

Dated: October 14, 2016

*Attorneys for the Pennsylvania Insurance
Department*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Included the Risk Corridors Provision in the Affordable Care Act to Promote Stability in the Exchange Marketplace.....	3
A. Overview of the Affordable Care Act Design	3
B. The Risk Corridors Provision	4
II. The Department's Regulatory Functions Relative to the Health Insurance Market	6
A. Pennsylvania Insurance Department Regulatory Oversight	6
B. The ACA Overlay on the Department's Traditional Regulatory Functions	8
III. Risk Corridors Implicate Various Aspects of the Pennsylvania Health Insurance Industry and Impact Consumers	9
A. Risk Corridors Payments Affect Competition	9
B. Risk Corridors Payments Impact Insurer Solvency	12
C. Risk Corridors Receipts Help Stabilize the Market.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of N.C.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00651 (Fed. Ct. Cl. filed Jun. 2, 2016).....	9
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00259 (Fed. Ct. Cl. filed Feb. 24, 2016).....	9
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00744 (Fed. Ct. Cl. filed Jun. 23, 2016)	9
<i>Maine Cnty. Health Options v. United States</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00967 (Fed. Ct. Cl. filed Aug. 9, 2016).....	9
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00649 (Fed. Ct. Cl. filed Jun. 1, 2016)	9
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. et al. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3
<u>STATUTES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1011-1015	3
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	4
42 U.S.C. § 18021.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	4
42 U.S.C. §18031.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 18061-18063	4
Pub. L. No. 111-148.....	1
Pub. L. No. 111-152.....	1

STATUTES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
40 P.S. § 3801.101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
40 P.S. § 3801.304(b)	7

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 153.530	5
45 C.F.R. § 155.1000 <i>et seq.</i>	5

FEDERAL REGISTER

80 Fed. Reg. 10,749 (Feb. 27, 2015)	5
---	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Aetna, <i>Aetna to Narrow Individual Public Exchange Participation</i> , Aug. 15, 2016, news.aetna.com/news-releases/aetna-to-narrow-individual-public-exchange-participation/	10
---	----

American Academy of Actuaries, <i>Fact Sheet: ACA Risk-Sharing Mechanisms</i> , 2013, www.actuary.org/files/ACA_Risk_Share_Fact_Sheet_FINAL120413.pdf	4
---	---

Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, <i>2015 Letter to Issuers in Federally-facilitated Marketplaces</i> , Mar. 14, 2014, www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/2015-final-issuer-letter-3-14-2014.pdf	5
---	---

Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, <i>Risk Corridors Proration Rate for 2014</i> , Oct. 1, 2015, www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/RiskCorridorsPaymentProrationRatefor2014.pdf	6
---	---

Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, <i>State Effective Rate Review Programs</i> , https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and-FAQs/rate_review_fact_sheet.html	1, 6
--	------

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Health Insurance Marketplace Open Enrollment Snapshot - Week 13</i> , Feb. 4, 2016, www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2016-Fact-sheets-items/2016-02-04.html	9
--	---

Galewitz, Phil. “ <i>United Healthcare to Exit All But ‘Handful’ Of Obamacare Markets In 2017</i> ”, Kaiser Health News, Apr. 19, 2016, khn.org/news/unitedhealthcare-to-exit-all-but-handful-of-obamacare-markets-in-2017/	10
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
HealthCare.gov, <i>Pennsylvania Rate Review Submissions, Highmark Health Services</i> , www.ratereview.healthcare.gov/	7
Letter from Kevin J. Counihan, Director, Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, to State Insurance Department Commissioners (Jul. 20, 2015), https://www.cms.gov/cciio/resources/letters/downloads/ doi-commissioner-letter-7-20-15.pdf	5
Pennsylvania Insurance Department, <i>2017 ACA Rate Filings Hearing</i> , www.insurance.pa.gov/Pages/2017-Rate-Filing-Hearing.aspx	12
Pennsylvania Insurance Department, <i>ACA Health Rate Filings</i> , www.insurance.pa.gov/Consumers/HealthInsuranceFilings/Pages/default.aspx	7
The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>The Pennsylvania Health Care Landscape</i> , Apr. 25, 2016, kff.org/health-reform/fact-sheet/the- pennsylvania-health-care-landscape/	11, 13
